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March 20, 1984

The Board met at 2:00 P.M, Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James York were present.

Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of March 6 and 7, 1984 were read and approved.

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

MARCH 20, 1984

REPORTS of County Officers were aidited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Acme Sanitary Supply

B & J Electric,.Inc.

Jodi E. Brayton

Jo Bryant

Butane Power & Equipment Co.
Captial Business Systems, Inc.
Captial Business Systems, Inc.
Carbon County Law Library
Casper Truck Center
Childress Electric

City Market

Consumers Gasoline

Decibel Products

Don's Body Shop

Ed's Automotive

Ed's Automotive

Town of Elk Mountain

H. Larsen

H. Larsen

H. Larsen, Inc.

Hanna Automotive

Hanna Fire Dept.

Hi-Way Drug Store

Horizon

Horizon Stationers

Horizon

IBM Corporation

Moore Bearing Company

J.H. Kaspar 0il Company

J.H. Kaspar 0il Company

J.& S Contractors Supply Co.
J.W. Brewer Tire Company
Jumbo Equipment & Supply
Kelly 0il Company

Kinnaman Supply Co.

Kinnaman Supply Co.

Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kleeman's Tire & Wheel

L.N. Curtis & Sons

Little Snake River Merchantile
Logan's Lock Shop

Mac Gill

Everett Mann

McMahon Motors

Memorial Hospital

Miner Cafe

Montgomery Elevator

Martha A. Montgomery
Mountain Bell

National Chemsearch

New Horizon Printing

New Horizon

Northwest Visiting Colo. Nurses Assoc.
Noyes Health Care Center
Phillips Petroleum
Professional Arts Pharmacy
Rawlins Automotive

Rawlins Automotive

Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Linen

Rawlins Linen

Carbon County School Dist. #2
Secretary of State

Sydney Shauers

The Silver Thimble

Susan Smith

Solaas Garage

South Big Horn County Search & Rescue
State of Wyoming DAFC Data Services
Super Foods

Texaco, Inc.

3-M Company

Treasurer, State of Wyoming

Courthouse
Road & Bridge
Attorney
Public Health
Road & Bridge
Sheriff
Clerk/Assessor
Severance Tax
Road & Bridge
Jail
Extension
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Senior Center
Sheriff
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Severance Tax
Jail
Treasurer/Clerk
Extension
Attorney
Various

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Fire Dept.
Misc. General
Courthouse
Public Health

Courthouse/Senior Center

Road & Bridge
Jail

Sheriff
Various
Attorney
Various

Road & Bridge
Elections
Clerk of Court
Public Health
Severance Tax
Sheriff

Public Health
Sheriff
Courthouse
Sheriff
Courthouse
Jail

Road & Bridge
Attorney

Data Processing
Extension
Public Health/Wic
Sheriff
Sheriff
Elections
Extension
Sheriff

Clerk

Public Health

Robert

163.20
232.29
27.60
13.00
409.73
46.96
244,94
1,217.04
331.68
85.87
10.62
962.99
568.00
286.00
198.69
26.40
16.60
32.85
77.95
247.64
129.61
553.90
125.02
120.84
93.92
296.60
940.00
1,945.46
845.55
1,282.80
712,29
98.96
456.55
435.30
87.03
473.62
431.97
18.55
918,82
262.81
82.00
80.26
414.68
105.43
80.50
49.25
586.15
15.92
310.72
450.82
42.00
69.48
1,201.33
2,047.51
17.77
5.67
49.95
2.90
50.00
28.00
109.17
120.00
7.10
840.61
10.00
91.83
21.50
390.00
368.74
13.81
51.77
293.06
209.80
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Valley Super Foods Misc. General $ 600.73
Webster's Service Sheriff 102,590
Western Radio Communications Emergency Services 320.00
Western Radio Communications Fire Dept. 1,495.00
Whiteheads Auto Glass Senior Center 221.10
K. Craig Williams Attorney 130.71
Wise Agency Engineering 32.00
Wyoming Machinery Road & Bridge 6,343.07
Wyo. Paper Supply Courthouse 157.55
Wyoming Highway Dept. Road & Bridge 79.75
Treasurer, State of Wyoming Public Health . 5,046.00
Xerox Clerk 162,50
REVENUE SHARING

Horizon Stationery Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser. 82.71
Child Development Center Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser. 956.72
Rule Radiophone Service Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser. 49,00
Paxman Communication Center Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser. 75.61

SARATOGA LIBRARY

The closing for acceptance of bids for the building of the Saratoga Library was at 2:00 P.M., March 20, 1984.
Bids were received from eight Wyoming Resident Contractors.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to take the bids under advisement.
Awarding of the bid will be April 4, 1984.

CARBON COUNTY SHERIFF - U.S. FOREST SERVICE

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to approve the following operéting
and financial plan.

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL PLAN

REIMBURSABLE SERVICES REQUESTED BY FOREST SERVICE

This plan, made and agreed to this 1lst day of October, 1983, for the period beginning October 1; 1é83, and
ending September 30, 1984, by and between the Service and Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming, becomes a part
of the agreement between said parties dated June 20, 1981,
A. The Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming, agrees:
e

1. The sheriff agrees to assign a vehicular patrol on the Meicine Dow National Fores in the areas listed
on the attached schedule. These patrols can be rescheduled or deleted as determined by the designated
Forest Officer. The patrol schedule is subject to the availability of funds.

2. When requested by the service, the sheriff agrees to dispatch additional deputies within his manpower
capabilities to unforeseen emergency situations.

3. Sheriff or personnel assigned duties in items 1 and 2 above will be regular employees of the Carbon
County Sheriff's department.

4, To proéure the following equipment for carrying out the activities c¢f the plan.
It is estimated that the useful life of this equipment is five years.
Title to this equipment shall be retained be the Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming.

Item Estimated Cost

One Thiokol* $24,000.00

*Forest Service will contribute $3000.00 as a cost sharing amount in Fiscal Year 1984.

Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming, shall be responsible for the maintenance and repair of the above
item.

5. To furnish the Service itemized statements quarterly on the forms provided by the Service, for the
expenditures in Clauses A-1 through A-3 above. The statement should be sent to Forest Supervisor,
Medicine Bow National Forest, Laramie, Wyoming.

6. To furnish the Service a quarterly report of law enforcement activities relating to (1) Patrols
made and miles traveled, (2) Manhours worked, (3) Arrests on federal lands, misdemeanors and felonies,
(4) Incidents investigated or responded to including search and rescue, (5) Assistance given to Service
personnel,

.- 7. To impound abandoned property including vehicles, trailers and other wheeled or tracked vehicles
for transportation of the property from the National Forest. This action will be at the request of the
Service. '

B. The Service agrees:

1. To loan to Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming, equipment as needed and when mutually agreed to. A
list of such equipment will be attached to this plan as Schedule B. While in the possession of the Sheriff,
Carbon County, Wyoming, maintenance of this equipment will be the responsibility of the Sheriff, Carbon
County, Wyoming and it will be returned in the same condition as taken.




e e — —_— = ——

March 20, 1984

2. To reimburse the Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming, on receipt of satisfactory statements of expend-
itures in accordance with the following schedule, but not to exceed $4000.00 for the period established for
this plan. Reimbursement for costs associated with removal of impounded property will be made by the
Forest Service to the Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming, upon receipt of satisfactory statements of expend-
iture. .Impound expenditures shall be kept separate from other statements for patrol and unforeseen or

emergency requests.

Rate Schedule for Reimbursable Services

For the services in Items A, 1 and 2 above the Service agrees to reimburse the cooperator at the rate of
$7.50 an hour per deputy and $.36 a mile for vehicle mileage. It 1s mutually understood that no reim-
bursement will be made for search and rescue activities conducted in conjunction with or a part of this
joint operating and financial plan. It is estimated that the total expenditure for services listed in
items A, 1, 2 and 6 above will be approximately $4,000.00 per year. This shall include approximately
$300.00 for Item A6 described above.

C. It is mutually agreed that the.-following shall be the designated representative of each party.

SERVICE

Forest Supervisor, Medicine Bow National Forest, Laramie, Wyoming, (Telephone 745-8971).
Wallace C. Chesbro - District Ranger, Medicine Bow National Forest, Saratoga, Wyoming (Telephone 326-5258)
Larry J. Thoney -~ District Ranger, Medicine Bow National Forest, Encampment, Wyoming (Telephone 327-5481)

COOPERATOR

C.W. Ogburn - Sheriff, Carbon County, Rawlins, Wyoming, (Telephone 324-2776)
Glen A. Glidden - Deputy, Carbon County, Saratoga, Wyoming, (Telephone 324-5530)
Robert Grieve - Chairman, Carbon County Commissioners, Savery, Wyoming

Wilbur Burgess - Deputy, Carbon County, Encampment, Wyoming (Telephone 327-5390)

COOPERATOR FOREST SUPERVISOR
MEDICINE BOW NATIONAL FOREST

-s~ C. W. Ogburn
C. W. Oghurn, Sheriff
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

DATE

DATE _3/20/84

APPROVED =-s— Robert Grieve, Chairman
Robert Grieve, Chairman
CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

DATE 3/20/84

A copy of the plan is on file in the office of the county clerk, along with Schedule A & B.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to call for bids on the following
equipment:

1 - Truck mounted oil distributor

2 - Tandum Dump Trucks

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. ‘4AZ£EZf:—~v/£? i: .

Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:
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