

March 20, 1984

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

MARCH 20, 1984

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James York were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of March 6 and 7, 1984 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Acme Sanitary Supply	Courthouse	\$ 163.20
B & J Electric, Inc.	Road & Bridge	232.29
Jodi E. Brayton	Attorney	27.60
Jo Bryant	Public Health	13.00
Butane Power & Equipment Co.	Road & Bridge	409.73
Captial Business Systems, Inc.	Sheriff	46.96
Captial Business Systems, Inc.	Clerk/Assessor	244.94
Carbon County Law Library	Severance Tax	1,217.04
Casper Truck Center	Road & Bridge	331.68
Childress Electric	Jail	85.87
City Market	Extension	10.62
Consumers Gasoline	Road & Bridge	962.99
Decibel Products	Road & Bridge	568.00
Don's Body Shop	Senior Center	286.00
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	198.69
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	26.40
Town of Elk Mountain	Road & Bridge	16.60
H. Larsen	Sheriff	32.85
H. Larsen	Road & Bridge	77.95
H. Larsen, Inc.	Road & Bridge	247.64
Hanna Automotive	Road & Bridge	129.61
Hanna Fire Dept.	Severance Tax	553.90
Hi-Way Drug Store	Jail	125.02
Horizon	Treasurer/Clerk	120.84
Horizon Stationers	Extension	93.92
Horizon	Attorney	296.60
IBM Corporation	Various	940.00
Moore Bearing Company	Road & Bridge	1,945.46
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Road & Bridge	845.55
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Sheriff	1,282.80
J. & S Contractors Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	712.29
J.W. Brewer Tire Company	Road & Bridge	98.96
Jumbo Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	456.55
Kelly Oil Company	Road & Bridge	435.30
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	87.03
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	473.62
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	431.97
Kleeman's Tire & Wheel	Road & Bridge	18.55
L.N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	918.82
Little Snake River Merchantile	Misc. General	262.81
Logan's Lock Shop	Courthouse	82.00
Mac Gill	Public Health	80.26
Everett Mann	Courthouse/Senior Center	414.68
McMahon Motors	Road & Bridge	105.43
Memorial Hospital	Jail	80.50
Miner Cafe	Sheriff	49.25
Montgomery Elevator	Various	586.15
Martha A. Montgomery	Attorney	15.92
Mountain Bell	Various	310.72
National Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	450.82
New Horizon Printing	Elections	42.00
New Horizon	Clerk of Court	69.48
Northwest Visiting Colo. Nurses Assoc.	Public Health	1,201.33
Noyes Health Care Center	Severance Tax	2,047.51
Phillips Petroleum	Sheriff	17.77
Professional Arts Pharmacy	Public Health	5.67
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	49.95
Rawlins Automotive	Courthouse	2.90
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	50.00
Rawlins Linen	Courthouse	28.00
Rawlins Linen	Jail	109.17
Carbon County School Dist. #2	Road & Bridge	120.00
Secretary of State	Attorney	7.10
Sydney Shauers	Data Processing	840.61
The Silver Thimble	Extension	10.00
Susan Smith	Public Health/Wic	91.83
Solaas Garage	Sheriff	21.50
South Big Horn County Search & Rescue	Sheriff	390.00
State of Wyoming DAFC Data Services	Elections	368.74
Super Foods	Extension	13.81
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff	51.77
3-M Company	Clerk	293.06
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	209.80

March 20, 1984

Valley Super Foods	Misc. General	\$ 600.79
Webster's Service	Sheriff	109.50
Western Radio Communications	Emergency Services	30.00
Western Radio Communications	Fire Dept.	1,495.00
Whiteheads Auto Glass	Senior Center	221.10
K. Craig Williams	Attorney	130.71
Wise Agency	Engineering	32.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	6,343.07
Wyo. Paper Supply	Courthouse	157.55
Wyoming Highway Dept.	Road & Bridge	79.73
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	5,046.00
Xerox	Clerk	162.50

REVENUE SHARING

Horizon Stationery	Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser.	82.71
Child Development Center	Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser.	956.72
Rule Radiophone Service	Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser.	49.00
Paxman Communication Center	Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser.	75.61

SARATOGA LIBRARY

The closing for acceptance of bids for the building of the Saratoga Library was at 2:00 P.M., March 20, 1984. Bids were received from eight Wyoming Resident Contractors.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to take the bids under advisement. Awarding of the bid will be April 4, 1984.

CARBON COUNTY SHERIFF - U.S. FOREST SERVICE

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to approve the following operating and financial plan.

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL PLANREIMBURSABLE SERVICES REQUESTED BY FOREST SERVICE

This plan, made and agreed to this 1st day of October, 1983, for the period beginning October 1, 1983, and ending September 30, 1984, by and between the Service and Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming, becomes a part of the agreement between said parties dated June 20, 1981.

A. The Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming, agrees:

1. The sheriff agrees to assign a vehicular patrol on the Medicine Bow National Forest in the areas listed on the attached schedule. These patrols can be rescheduled or deleted as determined by the designated Forest Officer. The patrol schedule is subject to the availability of funds.
2. When requested by the service, the sheriff agrees to dispatch additional deputies within his manpower capabilities to unforeseen emergency situations.
3. Sheriff or personnel assigned duties in items 1 and 2 above will be regular employees of the Carbon County Sheriff's department.
4. To procure the following equipment for carrying out the activities of the plan.

It is estimated that the useful life of this equipment is five years.

Title to this equipment shall be retained by the Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming.

<u>Item</u>	<u>Estimated Cost</u>
One Thiokol*	\$24,000.00

*Forest Service will contribute \$3000.00 as a cost sharing amount in Fiscal Year 1984.

Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming, shall be responsible for the maintenance and repair of the above item.

5. To furnish the Service itemized statements quarterly on the forms provided by the Service, for the expenditures in Clauses A-1 through A-3 above. The statement should be sent to Forest Supervisor, Medicine Bow National Forest, Laramie, Wyoming.

6. To furnish the Service a quarterly report of law enforcement activities relating to (1) Patrols made and miles traveled, (2) Manhours worked, (3) Arrests on federal lands, misdemeanors and felonies, (4) Incidents investigated or responded to including search and rescue, (5) Assistance given to Service personnel.

7. To impound abandoned property including vehicles, trailers and other wheeled or tracked vehicles for transportation of the property from the National Forest. This action will be at the request of the Service.

B. The Service agrees:

1. To loan to Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming, equipment as needed and when mutually agreed to. A list of such equipment will be attached to this plan as Schedule B. While in the possession of the Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming, maintenance of this equipment will be the responsibility of the Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming and it will be returned in the same condition as taken.

March 20, 1984

2. To reimburse the Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming, on receipt of satisfactory statements of expenditures in accordance with the following schedule, but not to exceed \$4000.00 for the period established for this plan. Reimbursement for costs associated with removal of impounded property will be made by the Forest Service to the Sheriff, Carbon County, Wyoming, upon receipt of satisfactory statements of expenditure. Impound expenditures shall be kept separate from other statements for patrol and unforeseen or emergency requests.

Rate Schedule for Reimbursable Services

For the services in Items A, 1 and 2 above the Service agrees to reimburse the cooperator at the rate of \$7.50 an hour per deputy and \$.36 a mile for vehicle mileage. It is mutually understood that no reimbursement will be made for search and rescue activities conducted in conjunction with or a part of this joint operating and financial plan. It is estimated that the total expenditure for services listed in items A, 1, 2 and 6 above will be approximately \$4,000.00 per year. This shall include approximately \$300.00 for Item A6 described above.

C. It is mutually agreed that the following shall be the designated representative of each party.

SERVICE

Forest Supervisor, Medicine Bow National Forest, Laramie, Wyoming, (Telephone 745-8971).

Wallace C. Chesbro - District Ranger, Medicine Bow National Forest, Saratoga, Wyoming (Telephone 326-5258)

Larry J. Thoney - District Ranger, Medicine Bow National Forest, Encampment, Wyoming (Telephone 327-5481).

COOPERATOR

C.W. Ogburn - Sheriff, Carbon County, Rawlins, Wyoming, (Telephone 324-2776)

Glen A. Glidden - Deputy, Carbon County, Saratoga, Wyoming, (Telephone 324-5530)

Robert Grieve - Chairman, Carbon County Commissioners, Savery, Wyoming

Wilbur Burgess - Deputy, Carbon County, Encampment, Wyoming (Telephone 327-5390)

COOPERATOR

FOREST SUPERVISOR
MEDICINE BOW NATIONAL FOREST

-s- C. W. Ogburn

C. W. Ogburn, Sheriff
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

DATE

DATE 3/20/84

APPROVED -s- Robert Grieve, Chairman

Robert Grieve, Chairman
CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

DATE 3/20/84

A copy of the plan is on file in the office of the county clerk, along with Schedule A & B.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to call for bids on the following equipment:

1 - Truck mounted oil distributor

2 - Tandem Dump Trucks

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.


Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:


Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk